#### **BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS JULY 17, 2014**

# 1. ADA UPDATES - WORK RELEASE FACILITY -- FACILITIES DEPARTMENT FUNDING --COMPLIANCE WITH ADA-2011

(Request sent to 54 vendors)

#### RFB #14-0057 S/C 800044291

	Van Asdale Construction, LLC		
ADA Updates	\$79,000.00		
Days to substantial completion	90		
Days to final completion	10		
Total calendar days	100		
Bid bond	Yes		
Acknowledge addendum	Yes		
No Bid	Briggs Basement Foundation Repair, Inc.		
	Encore Construction, LLC		
	Roof Mechanics, Inc.		
	Schwindt Remodeling		
	Summit Roofing and Remodeling		
	Bauer & Son Construction Company, Inc.		
	Winter Roofing & Remodeling		
	Rogers Contracting Group		
	Cherokee Construction, Inc.		
	Sutherland Builders, Inc.		

On the recommendation of Kimberly Evans, on behalf of the Facilities Department, Linda Kizzire moved to **accept the bid from Van Asdale Construction, LLC in the amount of \$79,000.00.** Tim Kaufman seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. David Spears joined the meeting at 10:03 a.m.

This project consists of ADA Upgrades to the Work Release Facility, located at 701 W. Harry.

This bid falls within budget for the project. Van Asdale Construction, LLC has worked on many construction projects for county facilities and is currently one of the on-call vendors for remodeling services.

Several vendors were contacted to see why they did not submit a bid and the majority stated they were currently working on projects and were not able to commit to taking on this project due to their current workload.

### **BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS JULY 17, 2014**

## 2. LARGE INTERMEDIATE FOUR DOOR SEDANS -- FLEET MANAGEMENT FUNDING -- LARGE INTERMEDIATE SEDAN

(Request sent to 84 vendors)

RFB #14-0064 S/C #8000044312

		Landmark Dodge, Inc.		Davis-Moore Automotive	
	Qty	Unit Price	<b>Extended Price</b>	Unit Price	Extended Price
Make/model		2014 Dodge Charger		2014 Dodge Charger SE	
1. Large intermediate 4-door sedan	4	\$22,208.00	\$88,832.00	\$23,341.00	\$93,364.00
2. Maintenance manual	1	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$150.00	\$150.00
Grand total		\$89,007.00		\$93,514.00	
Delivery date		90-120 days		6-10 weeks	
Acknowledge addendum		Yes		Yes	
		Don Hattan Chevrolet, Inc.		Ed Bozarth Chevrolet, Inc.	
	Qty	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price
Make/model		2014 Chevrolet Caprice		2014 Chevrolet Impala Limited	
1. Large intermediate 4-door sedan	4	\$24,790.00	\$99,160.00	\$18,222.50	\$72,890.00
2. Maintenance manual	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$160.00	\$160.00
Grand total		\$99,160.00		\$73,050.00	
Delivery date		45-60 days		TBD	
Acknowledge addendum		Yes		Yes	
	Mel Hambelton Ford		Rusty Eck Ford		
No Bid		Northcutt Toyota		Frank Ancona Honda	
		Emporia Automotive, Inc. dba		Rob Sight Ford Lincoln	
		Clint Bowyer Autoplex		Mercury, Inc.	
		Mike Steven Auto Group		Southpoint Honda	
		Parks Motors		Volvo of Wichita	

On the recommendation of Gunda Angelica, on behalf of Fleet Management, David Spears moved to accept the low responsive bid from Landmark Dodge, Inc., in the amount of \$89,007.00. Tim Kaufman seconded the motion. The motion passed 3 to 1 with Linda Kizzire voting No.

These are replacement vehicles for the Sheriff's Office, surplus will be sold on Purplewave.

\*Ed Bozarth did not meet specifications because the gear shift is located where the emergency radio and components are placed in the Sheriff vehicles, and the wheelbase did not meet the minimum dimension.

Question- What's the difference between a Dodge Charger and a Dodge Charger SE? Landmark Dodge is offering a police vehicle, Davis-Moore is offering a Dodge Charger SE a vehicle advertised for public purchase. The two cars come with different options, the police vehicle is offering a console package which includes a column shift to allow room to mount emergency equipment.

Question- Where is Landmark Dodge located? Independence, Missouri.

Question-So, Davis Moore did not meet all the specifications for the police vehicle? They met some of the specifications, they could not meet the specification for the console.